August 2018 UM1956 Rev 4 1/35
1
UM1956
User manual
STM32 Nucleo-32 boards
Introduction
The STM32 Nucleo-32 boards (NUCLEO-F031K6, NUCLEO-F042K6, NUCLEO-F303K8,
NUCLEO-L011K4, NUCLEO-L031K6, NUCLEO-L412KB, NUCLEO-L432KC) provide an

NUCLEO-L412KB STM32L412KBU6
NUCLEO-L432KC STM32L432KCU6
The meaning of the codification is explained in Table 2.
Table 2. Codification explanation
NUCLEO-TXXXKY Description Example: NUCLEO-L412KB
TXXX
STM32 product line
(STM32FXXX or STM32LXXX)
STM32L412
Conventions  UM1956
8/35 UM1956 Rev 4
The order code is mentioned on a sticker, placed on the top side of the board.
4 Conventions
Table 3 provides the conventions used for the ON and OFF settings in the present
document.
Table 3. ON/OFF conventions
Convention Definition
Jumper JPx ON Jumper fitted
Jumper JPx OFF Jumper not fitted
Solder bridge SBx ON SBx connections closed by solder or 0 ohm resistor
Solder bridge SBx OFF SBx connections left open
In this document the reference is “STM32 Nucleo-32 board” for all information that is
common to all sale types.
K STM32 package pin count 32 pins
Y
STM32 Flash memory size:
– 4 for 16 Kbytes
– 6 for 32 Kbytes
– 8 for 64 Kbytes
– B for 128 Kbytes
– C for 256 Kbytes
128 Kbytes
Table 2. Codification explanation (continued)
NUCLEO-TXXXKY Description Example: NUCLEO-L412KB
UM1956 Rev 4 9/35
 UM1956 Quick start
34
5 Quick start
The STM32 Nucleo-32 board is a low-cost and easy-to-use development kit used to quickly
evaluate and start a development with an STM32 microcontroller in LQFP32 or UFQFPN32
package.
Before installing and using the product, accept the Evaluation Product License Agreement
that can be found at www.st.com/epla.
For more information on the STM32 Nucleo-32 board and to access the demonstration
software, visit the www.st.com/stm32nucleo webpage.
5.1 Getting started
Follow the sequence below, to configure the STM32 Nucleo-32 board and launch the
demonstration software:
• Check solder bridge position on the board, SB1 OFF, SB14 ON (internal regulator), JP1
ON (IDD) selected.
• For a correct identification of all device interfaces from the host PC and before
connecting the board, install the Nucleo USB driver, available at the
www.st.com/stm32nucleo webpage.
• To power the board connect the STM32 Nucleo-32 board to a PC through the USB
connector CN1 with a USB cable Type-A to Micro-B. The red LED LD2 (PWR) and LD1
(COM) light up and green LED LD3 blinks.
• Remove the jumper placed between D2 (CN3 pin 5) and GND (CN3 pin 4).
• Observe how the blinking frequency of the green LED LD3 changes, when the jumper
is in place or when it is removed.
• The demonstration software and several software examples on how to use the STM32
Nucleo-32 board features, are available at the www.st.com/stm32nucleo webpage.
• Develop an application using the available examples.
5.2 System requirements
• Windows® OS (7, 8 and 10), Linux® 64-bit or macOS®(a)
• USB Type-A to Micro-B USB cable
a. macOS® is a trademark of Apple Inc. registered in the U.S. and other countries.
Hardware layout and configuration  UM1956
10/35 UM1956 Rev 4
6 Hardware layout and configuration
The STM32 Nucleo-32 board is based on a 32-pin STM32 microcontroller in LQFP or
UFQFPN package.
Figure 2 illustrates the connections between the STM32 and its peripherals (ST-LINK/V2-1,
push-button, LED, and Arduino Nano connectors).
Figure 3: STM32 Nucleo-32 board top layout and Figure 4: STM32 Nucleo-32 board bottom
layout show the location of these connections on the STM32 Nucleo-32 board.
Figure 2. Hardware block diagram
UM1956 Rev 4 11/35
 UM1956 Hardware layout and configuration
34
6.1 STM32 Nucleo-32 board layout
Figure 3.
U2
STM32
Microcontroller
CN1
ST-LINK Micro B
USB connector
LD1
(Red/Green LED)
COM
LD2
(Red LED) Power
B1
Reset Button
LD3
(Green LED)
CN2
ST-LINK SWD
connector
(reserved)

21-Mar-2016 2
Update to introduce NUCLEO-L011K4. Updated Introduction,
Chapter 1: Features, Chapter 3: Ordering information,
Chapter 6: Hardware layout and configuration.
Added Appendix A: Compliance statements.
30-Jun-2016 3
Updated Introduction, Chapter 3: Ordering information and
Table 14: Arduino Nano connectors on NUCLEO-L432KC to
add NUCLEO-L432KC.
23-Aug-2018 4
Extended document scope to NUCLEO-L412KB:
– Updated Introduction
– Updated Chapter 3: Ordering information
– Added Table 14: Arduino Nano connectors on NUCLEO-
L412KB
– Extended Figure 8 description
Updated Chapter 1: Features, Chapter 2: Product marking,
and Section 5.2: System requirements.
UM1956 Rev 4 35/35
 UM1956
35
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications, and
improvements to ST products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on
ST products before placing orders. ST products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order
acknowledgement.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or
the design of Purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2018 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved